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Greater Grand

llr)’ APPLICATIONS FOR MINOR VARIANCE

Tom Davies Square
200 Brady St

PUBLIC HEARINGS

A0155/2022
Ward: 9

A0158/2022
Ward: 4

A0160/2022

Ward: 2

Wednesday, December 14, 2022

CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY

PINs 73476-0498 and 73476-0482, Parcels 18243 and 19743A SEC SES, Part Lot 5,
Concession 3 as in LT105347, LT114800 and Part 1 on Plan 53R-5024, except Unit 8 on
Expropriation Plan D34 and SRO LT149382, Township of Broder, 4472 Long Lake Road,
Sudbury, [2010-100Z, P (Park), RU (Rural]

For relief from Part 4, Section 4.2, Table 4.1 and Part 9, Section 9.3, Table 9.3 of By-law 2010-
100Z, being the Zoning By-law for the City of Greater Sudbury, as amended, to permit the
existing roofed accessory building providing a minimum interior side yard setback of 1.5m, where
10.0m is required and eaves to encroach 6.7m into the required interior side yard, where eaves
may encroach 0.6m into the required interior side yard but not closer than 0.6m to the lot line.

PREVIOUSLY SUBJECT TO MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION A266/92 (OCT 5/92) AND
CONSENT APPLICATION B4/73 (FEB 12/73) ’

2380363 ONTARIO LIMITED

PIN 02127 0011, Parcel 49451 SEC SES SRO, Lot(s) Y, Subdivision M-597, Lot Pt 6,
Concession 5, Township of McKim, 0 Burton Avenue, Sudbury, [2010-100Z, R3-1 (Medium
Density Residential)]

For relief from Part 4, Section 4.15, subsection 4.15.1 €), Part 5, Section 5.2, subsection 5.2.4.3
b), and Section 5.5, Table 5.5, and Part 6, Section 6.3, Table 6.5 of By-law 2010-100Z, being the
Zoning By-law for the City of Greater Sudbury, as amended, to facilitate the construction of two
8-unit multiple dwellings providing, firstly, a 1.5m wide landscaped open space adjacent the lot
lines abutting Selkirk Street and Burton Avenue, where a 3.0m wide landscaped area adjacent to
the full length of the lot line shall be required abutting all public roads having a width greater than
10.0m, secondly, required parking within the required front and corner side yard, where no part of
any parking area shall be located in any required front yard or required corner side yard in a
Residential (R) Zone, thirdly, providing 16 parking spaces, where 22 are required, fourthly, a
minimum required front yard setback of 1.5m, where 6.0m is required, fifthly, a minimum required
rear yard setback of 5.0m, where 7.5m is required, sixthly, a minimum required interior side yard
setback of 1.5m, where 1.8m is required, and seventhly, a minimum required corner side yard
setback of 1.5m, where 4.5m is required.

MAIA O'SHAUGHNESSY
JOHN O'SHAUGHNESSY

PIN 73401-0069, Parcel 21450 SEC SWS, Location CL6934, Summer Resort Location GH66,
Township of Dieppe, 943 Panache Shore Road North, Whitefish, [2010-100Z, SLS (Seasonal
Limited Service)]

For permission under Section 45(2) of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, to enlarge the
legal non-conforming use of the existing seasonal dwelling located within the required front yard,
high water mark setback and shoreline buffer by permitting the reconstruction and increase in
gross floor area from 75.9 sq. m to 139.2 sq. m and a 6.4m front yard setback and high water
mark setback.

PREVIOUSY SUBJECT TO MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATIONS A44/21 (APR 28/21) AND
A103/15 (OCT 14/15)
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A0161/2022
Ward: 12

UPTOWN PROPERTIES

PIN 73580-0600, Part Lots 8, 9, 10, 28 and 29 and all of Lots 11, 25, 26 and 27, on Plan M-42,
being Part 1 on Plan 53R-20282, Part Lot 4, Concession 4, Township of McKim, 507 Kingsway,
Sudbury, [2010-100Z, C2 (General Commercial)]

For relief from Part 4, Section 4.2, subsection 4.2.9 b) i) and ii), Part 5, Section 5.7, Table 5.9
and Part 7, Section 7.3, Table 7.3 of By-law 2010-100Z, being the Zoning By-law for the City of
Greater Sudbury, as amended, to facilitate the construction of a gas bar, accessory convenience
store and car wash providing, firstly, the refuse storage area to be located in the corner side yard
and 5.17m from the corner side lot line, where refuse storage areas shall be located in the
interior yard only and no closer than 15.0m from the corner side lot line, secondly, 2 queuing
spaces per queuing lane for the gas bar totaling 16 queuing spaces, where 4 queuing spaces per
gueuing lane totaling 32 queuing spaces is required, thirdly, a minimum lot frontage of 26.6m,
where 30.0m is required, and fourthly, a minimum corner side yard setback of 3.0m, where
15.0m is required.

PREVIOUSLY SUBJECT TO MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION A6/86 (FEB 3/86)

A REMINDER... THE NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING 1S
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 18, 2023
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www.greatersudbury.ca . 20220101

Box 5000, Station 'A', 200 Brady Street AOiE)f:J/ W3R
Sudbury ON P3A 5P3 S.P.P. AREA
Tel. (705) 671-2489, Ext. 4376/4346
Fax (705) 673-2200 =S NO VvV
City of Greater Sudbury * INDCA REG. AREA
APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE [YES.__NO

APPLICATION FEE: $1,025.00 (includes $245.00 legal notice fec)
APPLICATION FEE FOR HEDGEROWS: $312.00 (includes $245.00 legal notice fee)
CASH, DEBIT OR CHEQUE MADE PAYABLE TO: CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY

Personal information on this form is collected pursuant to the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 c.P.13. Any
questions regarding the collection of this information may be directed to the Manager of Development
Approvals. In accordance with Section 1.0.1 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1980 information and material
required to be provided to a municipality or approval authority as part of this application shall be
considered public information and shall ke made available to the public.

PLEASE PRINT: SGHEDULES MAY BE INCLUDED; IF-NECESSARY.. ™

1) The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment of the City of Greater Sudbury under Section 45
of the Planning Act R.S.0. 1990, ¢.P. 13 for relief, as described in this application, from the By-Law, as amended.

Registered Owner(s): City of Greater Sudbury Email:
Mailing Address: 200 Brady Street Home Phone:

Business Phone-::
City: Sudbury Postal Code: P3A 5P3 Fax Phone:

2) If the application will be represented by someone other than the registered owner(s) and/or the application is
prepared and submitted by someone other than the registered owner(s), please specify.

Name of Agent: 3rdline Studio Inc. Email: —_.__

Mailing Address: 289 Centre St., Suite 300 Home Phone:
4472 |ong Lake Road, Sudbury, ON P3G 1K4 - Business Prond I
City: Sudbury Postal Code: P3B 1M8 Fax Phone: ;

Note: Unless otherwise requested, all communication will be sent to the agent, if any.

3) Names and mailing addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other encumbrances. (Give full particulars
to ensure that any individual, company, financial institution holding a mortgage, etc. on the subject lands can be
notified of this application).

Name:
Mailing Address:
City: Postal Code:

4) Current Official Plan designation: Park and open space Curent Zoning By-law designation: RU

5) a) Nature and extent of relief from the Zoning By-law for which the application is being made. (If more than five
variances are being sought, a schedule may be attached to the appiication form). Measurements must

be in metric.
Variance To By-law Requirement Proposed Difference
Accessory Structure 10m 1.5m 8.5m
b) Is there an eave encroachment? Yes O No If 'Yes’, size of eaves: 1.5 (m)

c) Description of Proposal:
‘We are proposing the encroachment of the accessory structure info the Site Yard Seiback,
and adding a third sea can, as per drawing MV-2

d) Provide reason why the proposal cannct comply with the provisions of the Zoning By-law:
Existing conditions. Structure cannot be moved. Adding third sea can for bicycle storage.
Nota: Sea cans are to be clad and re-purposed as suppaort structure




." . PAGE 2\0F 4’

OR"MINOR VARIANCE -, -

6) Legal Description (include any abutting property registered under the same ownership).

PIN(s): 73476-0482 and  73476-0498 Township: Broder
LotNo.: 5 Concession Mo.: 3 Parcel(s):
Subdivision Plan No.: Lot: Reference Plan No.: Part(s):

Municipal Address or Street(s): 4472 Long Lake Road, Sudbury, ON P3G 1K4

7) Date of acquisition of subject land.

8) Dimensions of land affected.

Frontage 30.5 (m) Depth 189 (m) Area 22,292 (m2) Width of Street N/A (m)
9) Particulars of all buildings: Existing Proposed

Ground Floor Area: 445 (mf) N/A R
Gross Floor Area: 44.5 (m%) N/A (m”)
No. of storeys: 1 N/A

Width: 14.6 (m) N/A {m)
Length: 85 (m) N/A (m)
Height: 57 {m) N/A (m)

10) Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands (specify distances from side, rear and front

lot lines). Existing Proposed

Front 111.6 m __ NA (m)

Rear: 70.4 (m) N/A (m)

Side: 80 (m) N/A [GD)

Side: 1.57 ™ N/A )
11) What types of water supply, sewage disposal and storm What type of access to the land?

drainaga are available?

Communal Septic System
Pit Privy
Municipal Sewers/Ditches/Swales

Municipally owned & operated piped water system Provincial Highway
Municipally owned & operated sanitary sewage system g Municipal Road
Lake [m]
Individual Well O
Communal Well O Right-of-way
Individual Septic Systern X Water

]

K

O

Maintained Yearly
Maintained Seasonal

oOorR 0O

If access is by water only, provide parking
and docking facilities to be used.

12) Date(s) of construction of all buildings and structures on the subject land.
Covered Sea Cans April 13, 2021

13) Existing use(s) of the subject property and length of time it / they have continued.

Use(s): Recreational Activities and Storage Length of time: .

14) Proposed use(s) of the subject property.

Sameas#13 @ or,

15) What is the number of dwelling units on the property? g

16) If this application is approved, would any existing dwelling units be legalized?

If “yes”, how many?

I Yes @ No

17) Existing uses of abuttin,g'properties: Park. Rural

AO55/ 1053
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APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE
18) To the best of your knowledge has the subject land ever been subject of a previous application for minor
variance/permission? ‘ [Yes No

If “yes”, indicate the application number(s):
or, describe briefly,

19) Is the property the subject of a current application for Consent (i.e. severance) under Section 53 of the Planning Act,
R.S.0. 1990 c.P.13? O Yes X No

If “yes”, indicate application number(s) and status of application(s):

20) Is the property the subject of a current application for a Plan of Subdivision under Section 51 of the Planning Act,
R.S.0. 1990, c.P.13, or its predecessors? O Yes Kl No

If ‘Yes’, indicate application number(s) and status of application(s):

21) Is this property located within an area subject to the Greater Sudbury Source Protection Plan?
Yes O No

If "yes", provide details on how the property is designated in the Source Protection Plan. Nickel District SPA

PART A: OWNER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONSENT
MWe City of Greater Sudbury, Jeff Pafford

names), the registered owner(s) of the property described as 4472 Long Lake Road, Kivi Park

(please print ali

in the City of Greater Sudbury:

Collection, Use and Disclosure of Information:
a) acknowledge that personal information collected on this form is collected pursuant to the Planning Act, R.S.0.

1990, ¢.P.13 for the purpose of processing this planning application;

b) acknowledge that it is the practice of the City of Greater Sudbury, in accordance with section 1.0.1 of the
Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c.P.13, to provide public access to all planning applications and documents, including
but not limited to reports, studies and drawings, required by the City of Greater Sudbury in support of this
application (“Supporting Documentation”) and provided to the City by me, my agents, my consultants and my
solicitors;

¢) inaccordance with the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, consent to the use and
disclosure of this application and any Supporting Documentation, inclusive of any personal information, to any
person or entity, in any manner chosen by the City, including copying, posting on the City’s website, advertising in a
newspapet, routine distribution to members of council and in staff reports, or releasing to a third party upon third
party request;

d) grant the City permission to reproduce, in whole or in part, the application and Supporting Documentation for
interna! use, inclusion in staff reports, distribution to the public for the purpose of public consultation or any other
use associated with the purpose of review and implementation of the application;

Authority to Enter Land and Photograph
e) grant the City permission to attend, photograph and conduct inspections of the lands subject to this application as

part of the City's review and processing of this application;

f) acknowledge that, in the event of a third party appeal of this application (where applicable) to the Ontario
Land Tribunal, the City of Greater Sudbury may not attend at the Ontario Land Tribunal hearing unless the City is
provided with the City’s required fee for attendance at the hearing;

Appointment of Authorized Agent

g) appoint and authorize 3rdLine Studio Inc., Vivianne Giroux (please print

name of Agent), to act as my/our agent with regard to this application to the City of Greater Sudbury, including but not
limited to receiving all correspondence, attending at any hearings, fulfilling any conditions, and providing any approvals

or consents and ratify, confirm, and adopt as my/our own, the acts, representations, replies and commitments made by

the agent on my/our behalf.

Dated this 16 ‘ day of November ,20 22
(m?e?sé) srgnature of Owner(s or Signing Officer or Authorized Agent

Print Name: Jeff Pafford  Director of Leisure Services

AoldD1 033

*I have authority to bind the Corporaticn
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PART B: OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT DECLARATION

IWe,  3rdLine Studio Inc _ Vivianne Giroux i . (please print all names),
the registered owner(s) or authorized agent of the property described as 4420 Long Lake Rd, Kivi Park

in the City of Greater Sudbury:

solemnly declare that all of the statements contained in this application and in the Supporting Documentation are true
and complete, and liwe make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it is of the
same force and effect as if made under oath.

> . .
Dated this J\ day of OQ@QQ( 20 2D

& 777 —

Commlssﬁoner of 91!1 signatdte of Oner(s)\ar Signin Officer or Authorized Agent
(*where a Corporation)

Karen Ehzabeth geau, a missloner for taking
Affidavits in and for Burts of Ontario, while within
the Territorial DtiEt of Sudbury and while appelnted

as a Deputy-Clerk for the City of Greater Sudbury, Print Name: O’\\ j‘\ QAN CO ¢ @O w(‘

* have authority to bind the Corporation

*  Where the owner is a firm or corporation, the person signing this instrument shall state that he/she has authority to bind the
corporation or affix the corporate seal.

Date of Receipt: }onj ‘ @a,&f}ieaﬁng Date: De(_ew\bgr I, 2007 Received By: iQLfU.)l S

Zoning Designation: RU Resubmission: O Yes [ONo

Previous File Number(s): AO&bbl a9 [ Booou “CI 13 ~ fart [, Plan s32-5034
Previous Hearing Date: mr 3, jag A / i’e\') ia,i 3

Notes:

POIEDIH0AA
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www.greatersudbury.ca

" Officé Use only. |
20220101 .

Box 5000, Station 'A', 200 Brady Street f/v 20l o o4

Sudbury ON P3A 5P3 S.P.P. AREA '

Tel. (705) 671-2489, Ext. 4376/4346

Fax (705) 673-2200 YES __ NO_V |
City of Greater Sudbury NDCA REG. AREA

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE [YES__NO _l/i

APPLICATION FEE: $1,025.00 (includes $245.00 legal notice fee)
APPLICATION FEE FOR HEDGEROWS: $312.00 (includes $245.00 legal notice fee)
CASH, DEBIT OR CHEQUE MADE PAYABLE TO: CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY

Personal information on this form is collected pursuant to the Planning Act, R.5.0. 1920 c.P.13. Any
questions regarding the collection of this information may be directed to the Manager of Development
Approvals. In accordance with Section 1.0.1 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 information and material
required to be provided to a municipality or approval authority as part of this application shall be
considered public information and shall be made available to the public.

PLEASE RRINT. SGHEDULES MAY BE INCLUDED; IF |

1) The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment of the City of Greater Sudbury under Section 45
of the Planning Act R.S.0. 1990, ¢.P. 13 for relief, as described in this application, from the By-Law, as amended.

Registered Owner(s): 2380363 ONTARIO LIMITED
Mailing Address: 219 O'Neil Drive East, Hanmer, Sudbury

City: Sudbury Postal Code: P3L 1H6

2) If the application will be represented by someone other than the registered owner(s) and/or the application is
prepared and submitted by someone other than the registered owner(s), please specify.

Name of Agent: TULLOCH Engineering
Mailing Address: 1942 Regent Street Unit L

City: Sudbury Postal Code: P3E 5v5
Note: Unless otherwise requested, all communication will be sent to the agent, if a

3) Names and mailing addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other encumbrances. (Give full particulars
to ensure that any individual, company, financial institution holding a mortgage, etc. on the subject lands can be
notified of this application). ) : .

Name: N/A
Mailing Address:
City: Posial Code:
- R3-1 (Medium
4) Current Official Plan designation: Living Area | Current Zoning By-law designation: Densi(ty Residential)

) a) Nature and éxtent of relief from the Zoning By-law for which the application is being made. (If more than five
variances are being sought, a schedule may be attached to the application form). Measurements must

be in metric.
Variance To By-law Requirement Proposed Difference
Cnan attarnhnad nroncchad vnria AcesS
Lo LAt U propuost G—vatiadtt I
b) Is there an eave encroachment? O Yes R No If 'Yes', size of eaves: (m)

c) Description of Proposal:
Proposed minor variances as described above to facilitate the development of 2, 2 storey 8 unit multiple dwellings on the subject property.

d) Provide reason why the proposal cannot comply with the provisions of the Zoning By-law:

Limited space on the subject property due to topographic constraints. Further, the variances are proposed to make the site
developable and enable the density envisoned in the OP for medium density residential housing (90u/ha) (70u/ha proposed).




City of Greater Sudbury

APPLICATION FOR MINGR VARIANCE

5) a) Nature and extent of relief from the Zoning By-law for which the application is being made. (If more
than five variances are bemg sought, a schedule may be attached to the application form).
Measurements must be in metric.

Setback

Variance To By-Law Requirement Proposed Difference
Minimum Front Yard 6m, per Table 6.5 1.5m 4.5m
Setback
Minimum Interior Side 1.8m, per Table 6.5 1.5m 0.3m
Yard Setback
Minimum Corner Side 4.5m, per Table 6.5 1.5m 3m
Yard Setback
Landscaped Area 3m, per Section 4.15.1 1.5m 1.5m
Requirements
Parking Space 22 PS, per Table 5.5 16 PS 6 PS
Requirements
Minimum Rear Yard 7.5m, per Table 6.5 5m 2.5m

Yards where Parking
Areas are Permitted

Outdoor parking areas
shall be permitted in
any part of any yard,
except that no part of
any parking area shall

be located in any
required front yard or
required corner side
yard in any Residential
(R) Zone, per Section
5.2.4.3

Parking areas to be
located in the required
front yard and corner
side yard. Both parking
areas are setback 1.5m
from the property line

Not permitted, per
Section 5.2.4.3

ROISE19R



PLICATION FORMINOR VARIANCE « .~ .~ . -+ /[ % . .- " -, i PAGE2OF4

6) Legal Description (include any abutting property registered under the same ownership).

PIN(s): 02127-0011 Township: Sudbury
Lot No.: Concession No.: Parcel(s): 49451
Subdivision Plan No.: M597 Lot: Reference Plan No.: Part(s):

Municipal Address or Streel(s): Unavailable

7) Date of acquisition of subject land. Sep 29, 2021

8) Dimensions of land affected.

Frontage +55 (m) Depth 265 (m) Area 2360 (mz) Width of Street 20 (m)
9) Particulars of all buildings: Existing Proposed

Ground Floor Area: (mz 2
N/A ) #2625 (m’)

Gross Floor Area: N/A (m*) £525 m”

No. of storeys: N/A 2

Width: N/A (m) +14.95 (m)

Length: N/A (m) +17.57 (m)

Height: N/A {m} +6 (m)

10) Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands (specify distances from side, rear and front

lot lines). Existing R Proposed

Front: TON/A : (m) +1.5 (m)

Rear: N/A {m) +7.5 {m)

Side: N/A {m) +15 (m)

Side: N/A (m}) N/A (m)
11) What types of water supply, sewage disposal and storm What type of access to the land?

drainage are available?

Communal Septic System
Pit Privy
Municipal Sewers/Ditches/Swales

If access is by water only, provide parking
and docking facilities to be used.

Municipally owned & operated piped water system a Provincial Highway O
Municipally owned & operated sanitary sewage system = Municipal Road
Lake | Maintained Yearly [
Individual Well m] Maintained Seasonal O
Communal Well O Right-of-way [m]
Individual Septic System O Water 0

O

O

O

12) Date(s) of construction of all buildings and structures on the subject land.
N/A

13) Existing use(s) of the subject property and length of time it / they have continued.

Use(s): vacant Length of time: (nknown

14) Proposed use(s) of the subject property.

Sameas#13 ® or,

15) What is the number of dwelling units on the property?

16) If this application is approved, would any existing dwelling units be legalized? [ Yes E No

" If "yes”, how many?

17) Existing uses of abutting properties: Rosidential / Parks & Open Space

POADE | 3DAR



APRLICATION'FOR MINOR VARIANCE - 'PAGE 30F 4

18) To the best of your knowledge has the subject land ever been subject of a previous application for minor
variance/permission? O Yes H No

If “yes", indicate the application number(s):

or, describe briefly,

19) Is the property the subject of a current application for Consent (i.e. severance) under Section 53 of the Planning Act,
R.S.0. 1890 ¢.P.137? [ Yes B No

If “yes", indicate application number(s) and status of application(s):

20) Is the property the subject of a current appﬁcation for a Plan of Subdivision under Section 51 of the Planning Act,
R.S.0. 1990, ¢.P.13, or its predecessors? I Yes H No

If*Yes', indicate application number(s) and status of application(s):

21) Is this property located within an area subject to the Greater Sudbury Source Frotection Plan?
0 Yes B No

If "yes", provide details on how the property is designated in the Sourne Protection Plan.

PART A: OWNER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONSENT

AW, 2380363 ONTARIO LIMITED {please print all

names)}, the registered owner(s) of the property described as

PCL 49451 SEC SES SRO BLK Y, PLAN 14597 CITY OF SUDBURY (PIN 02127-0011)

in the City of Greater Sudbury:

Collection, Use and Disclosure of Information:
a) acknowledge that personal information collected on this form ls collected pursuant to the Planning Act, R.S.0.
1880, c.P.13 for the purpose of processing this planning application;

b

acknowledge that it is the practice of the City of Greater Sudbury, in accordance with section 1.0.1 of the
Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, ¢.P.13, to provide public access to all planning applications and documents, including
but not limited to reports, studies and drawings, required by the City of Greater Sudbury in support of this
application (“Supporting Doctimentation”) and provided to the Gity by me, my agents, my consultants and my
solicitors;

[

in accordance with the Municipal Fresdom of Information and Proteciion of Privacy Act, consent to the use and
disclosure of this application and any Supporting Documentation, inclusive of any personal information, to any
person or entity, in any manner chasen by the City, including copying, posting on the City’s website, advertising in a
newspaper, routine distribution to members of councit and in staff reports, or releasing o a third party upon third
panly request;

d

=

grant the City permission to reproduce, in whole or in part, the application and Suppotting Documentation for
internal usg, inclusion in staff reports, distribution to the public for the purpose of public consultation or any other
use associated with the purpose of review and implementation of the application;

Authority to Enter Land and Photograph
e) grant the City permission to attend, photograph and conduct inspections of the lands subject to this application as
part of the City's review and processing of this application;

f) acknowledge that, in the event of a third party appeal of this application (where applicable) to the Ontario
Land Tribunal, the City of Greater Sudbury may not attend at the Ontario Land Tribunal hearing unless the City is
provided with the City's required fee for attendance at the hearing;

Appolntment of Authorized Agent

g) appoint and authorize 1UL-OCH Engineering (pleass print
name of Agem), to act as my/our agent with regard to this application to the City of Greater Sudbury, including but not
limited to receiving all correspondence, attending at any hearings, fulfilling any conditions, and providing any approvals
or consents and ratify, confirm, and adopt as my/our own, the acts, representations, replies and commitments mada by
the agent on my/our behalf.

Dated this__ . A day of I\) O U0 \JS} LN . 0_ S

. it L

(witness) smrpfa};gvf Owner(a%r S|gr€n,gﬂfﬁccr or Authorized Agent
X

Print Name:
*| have authority to bind the Corporation

(oA 8130



APPLIEATION FOR MINOR VA

PART B: OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT DECLARATION

IMe, TULLOCH Engineering i (please print all names),

the registered owner(s) or authorized agent of the property described as

PCL 49451 SEC SES SRO BLK Y, PLAN M597 CITY OF SUDBURY (PIN 02127-0011)
in the City of Greater Sudbury:

solemnly declare that all of the statements contained in this application and in the Supporiing Documentation are true
and complete, and I/we make this sclemn declaration conscientiously believing it fo be true and knowing that it is of the
same force and effect as if made under oath.

Dated this 1 ) day of N adem ‘:»&F 20 272

LASTALA <, .

-Commissioner of Oaths signature of Owner(s) ar Si Officer or Authorized Addnt
{*where a Corporation)

David Glen Tullach

a Commissioner, stc., Provines of Onlario, zi 'ﬂ - ( (_0
i Ineati Print N, : G
for rULLOCH Eng “Q m. 'I?\r;tle :Tsoﬁry to bind the Carporation j

Expires Feb 20%, 2024

‘ Where the owner is a firm or corporation, the person signing this Instrumer:t shall state that he/she has authority to bind the
corporation or affix the comporate seal.

T U S A N S TN "
Date of Receipt: NOV . lb} AVHearing Date: Deremnoec 1y, 903 Received By: i\x . Lewis

Zoning Designation: );zsﬁ Resubmission: OYes BNo

Previous File Number(s):
Previous Hearing Date:

Notes:

ROAQ T DDA
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CONCEPTUAL SKETCH 0 10 20
BURTON AVENUE & SELKIRK STREET -I-:-:l -
CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY e

2022 1:250 SCALE

NOTES

~TOTAL AREA=+2360m2 OR +0.236ha /& / D
—PROPOSED +70u/ha ‘ Y,

% < ‘
4 o) , 5h \ :
N P
\ / \(:,,od pZ !
\\\\,5.5/ —/;\/1/ ” ‘
1.5m LANDS&RED AREA \ / 4 ¢ ¥
P N\ Fa \
//’

CAUTION

P

I TRET RUIOAES US04 T PROPOSED MINOR VARIANCES - S 52
NOT BEEN CONFIRMED. ¢ 1.5m Front Yard Setback, whereas 6m is required ' WLLocH ﬁo&
THIS SKETCH IS NOT A PLAN OF SURVEY AND SHALL NOT 1.5m Interior Side Yard Setback, whereas 1.8m is required
AELUSED! EXCERT TON THE{PURPOSETIOIGRIED M fec 1.5m Comer Side Yard Setback, whereas 4.5m is required

1.5m Landscaped Area, whereas a 3m Landscaped Area is required 1942 REGENT STREET  SUDBURY, ONTARIO h
prilpceal AR Mg el L I « 16 Parking Spaces, wh 22 Parking Spaces is required UNT L P3E 5v5 705-671-2295
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF TULLOCH ENGINEERING. © e 5m Reor Yard Setback, whereas 7.5m is required
TULLOGH ENGINEERING, 2022. Porking areas to be located within the required front yard and corner DRAWN BY: AA & VS FILE: 21-1584

ide yard, whereas such is not permitted
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www.greatersudbury.ca TR ’

Box 5000, Station ‘A', 200 Brady Street A0isDINAR
Sudbury ON P3A 5P3 : S.P.P. AREA

Tel. (705) 671-2489, Ext. 4376/4346 ST

Fax (705) 673-2200 YES e

City of Greater Sudbury NDCA REG. AREA ,

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANGE V&5 nNo_V

APPLICATION FEE: $1,025.00 (includes $245.00 legal notice fee)
APPLICATION FEE FOR HEDGEROWS: $312.00 (includes $245.00 legal notice fee)
CASH, DEBIT OR CHEQUE MADE PAYABLE TO: CiTY OF GREATER SUDBURY

considered public information and shall be made available io the public.

PLEASE PRINT. SCHEDULES MAY BENCLUDED, IF NECESSARY .- -

1) The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment of the City of Greater Sudbury under Section 45
ofge /P!}a:lnning 0%3{3. 1920, c.P. 13 for relief, as described in this application, from th =
TAIA S JVHL V=it 90 e s )
Registered Owrer(s): HAV & // NMESS /V Ema
Malling Address: 5707 47 /H0 7 Pl c 7L Hom
Busi

City: <UD 307 /Q'y’ Postal Code: % /= 7 5 Fax Phone.

2) Ifthe application will be represented by someone other than the registered owner(s) and/or the application is
prepared and submitted by someone other than the registered owner(s), please sp

Name of Agent: /' \"7’777277' iV 7l
Mailing Address:

L 319 PGS FVE Busin
Sity: S RY Postal Code: »FAH £V 7 Fax Phone.
Note: Unless otherwise requested, all communication will be sent to the agent, if any.

3) Names and mailing addresses of any mottgagees, holders of charges or other encumbrances. (Give full particulars
to ensure that any individual, company, financial institution holding a mortgage, ete. on the subject lands can be
notified of this application).

Narne: A /9’
Mailing Address: * )
City: Postal Code:

v G
4) Current Official Plan designation: R(,{ e / Current Zoning By-law designation: 5 / s'

5) a) Nature and extent of relief from the Zoning By-aw for which the application is being made_ (f more than five
varignces are being sought, a schedule may be attached to the application foga); Measurements must
be in ic.

Me To By-law Requirement /Bmﬁsed Difference
\ //
\>/ / i
r | T ' i i “ Pl . e

,**%f,{? ,// %&},f’/!ﬁv!} (//j if<;l e

b) Is there an eave en;k@ent? o Yes o No If'Y@si size of eaves: {m)
c) Description roposal:
e .
o~
d) Provide reason why the proposal cannot comply with the provisions of the Zoning By-law: \\

A —— e N oy
AT TACH T
I BRSSP v o L - R R

SO /= DULIE | 7ZAY SP-4C
ya




APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANGE

6) Legal Description (include any abutting property registered under the same ownership).

PNG): P 3A4-0) ©0EF Township:  ¢¢E PP &
Lot No.; Concession No.. Parcel(s) 7 /4.5 )
Subdivision Plan No.: Lot: Reference Plan No.: Part(s):

Municipal Address or Street(s): (7.4 3 N o R 778 S HoRe= A7)

7) Date of acquisition of sublect land. 5 8,2 /

8) Dimensions of land affected. /71
Frontage 7/ -;Ln m)  Depth /24 (m  Aea L poo? (D) Width of Street . (m)
e 4
o] Ay Al N
9) Particulars of alf butldmgs ﬁtf { Existing ‘ﬂ 3 H4- 5 Proposed

Ground Floor Area: /[ 7 _ﬂ"‘)\ /} b(m } /4 g 7 5 J3qg (mf)

Gross Floor Area: / /. "‘7 3 (e2 Jysm)y i/ 6‘( ‘7. ;‘ /2 g (m")

No. of storeys: / 7

Width: Jf‘f"lcfizf 3 (m) 4\ 2_ /’JD 66.: )? (m)

Length: {m) -~ /.9 C i (m)

Height: j 2Q u"ﬁf‘ jef JIoMm 495 2 T.5. m)
10) Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands (specify dlstanc;s from side, rear and front

lot lines). [ / ( ot Buisting ¢ 3 [ o roposed

Hhen £

Front buldn P 207042 w U o (m)

Rear: Yoot @b jep—f (M) —JooF {m)

Side: /.51 DL foeAde M) AN (m)

Side: 30 N4 &) A &)
11) What types of water supply, sewage disposal and storm What type of access to the land?

drainage are available?

Municipally owned & operated piped water system o Provincial Highway o

Municipally owned & operated sanitary sewage system o Municipal Road

Lake g)/ Maintained Yearly o

Individual Well o Maintained Seasonal ;/

Comrunal Well o Right-of-way

Individual Septic System o/ Water R e>/

Communal Septic System o If access is by water only, provide parking

Pit Privy o and docking facilities to be used.

Municipal Sewers/Ditches/Swales o

12) Date(s) of construction of all buildings and structures on the subject land,

[ 46 G~ [OT2A

13) Existing use(s) of the subject property and length of time it / they have continued.

; /
Ueeor s0gsonel nesidendse [_Lengthoftine: cunre o r T s v /z g

14) Proposed use(s) of the subject property.

Same as #13 or,

15) What is the number of dwelling units on the property? Vs N =

16) If this application is approved, would any existing dwelling units be legalized? o Yes eﬂ(

If “yes”, how many?

17) Existing uses of abutting propetties: C/‘é’%’/’ /ﬂe’/’/" // gﬂ//‘)’kgﬁf@ﬁ C;,/ ,ﬂc:)j‘/‘/y,.“//éy/

AOILOIRLRA




APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE . " PAGE 3 OF 4

18) To the best of your knowiedge has Mie subject land ever been subject of a previous application for minor
variance/permission’? es o No

If “yes”, indicate the application number(s): 2 &7/ &2 %3 / 25 %4 @04%/ 2 03]
4 V4

or, describe briefly,

19) Is the property the subject of a current apptiﬁt’iqc}o/for Consent (i.e. severance) under Section 53 of the Planning Act,
R.S.0.1990¢.P.13? o Yes o

If “yes”, indicate application number(s) and status of application(s):

20) Is the property the subject of a current application for a Plan of Subdjvision under Section 51 of the Planning Act,
R.8.0. 1990, ¢.P.13, or its predecessors? o Yes qyf(oMs

if ‘Yes', indicate application number(s) and status of application(s):

21) Is this property located wﬂ:li;x;nfarea subject fo the Greater Sudbury Source Protection Plan?
o Yes o

If "yes™, provide details on how the propertty is designated in the Source Protection Plan.

PART A: OWNER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONSENT

= cf
iNVe, —MLMM_&MW CsR ey (piease print il
names), the registered owner(s) of the property described as % 4
#ﬁa&%@l@#ﬁ_& Tz sl S 07 150 #l. ¥ 18S (NFeE-7.2 §
it the City of Greater Sudifury: [ -
Collection, Use and Disclosure of information:

a) acknowledge that personal information collected on this form is collected pursuant to the Planning Act, R.S.0.
1990, ¢.P.13 for the purpose of processing this planning application;

b) acknowledge that it is the practice of the City of Greater Sudbury, in accordance with section 1.0.7 of the
Planning Act, R.5.Q. 1990, ¢.P.13, to provide public access to all planning applications and documents, including
but not limited to reports, studies and drawings, required by the City of Greater Sudbury in support of this
application ("Supporting Documentation”) and provided to the City by me, my agents, my consultants and my
soficitors;
»~
¢) inaccordance with the Municipal Fresdom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, consent to the use and
disclosure of this application and any Supporting Documentation, inclusive of any personal information, to any
person or entity, in any manner chosen by the City, including copying, posting on the City’s website, advertising in a
newspaper, routine distribution to members of council and in staff reports, or releasing to a third party upon third
party request; .

d) grantthe City permission to reproduce, in whole or in part, the application and Supporting Documentation for
infemal use, inclusion in staff reports, distribution to the public for the purpose of public consultation or any other
use associated with the purpose of review and implementation of the application;

Authority to Enter Land and Photograph
e} grant the City permission to attend, photograph and conduct inspections of the lands subject to this application as

part of the City’s review and prccessing of this application;

f) acknowledge that, in the event of a third party appeal of this application (where applicable) to the Ontario
Land Tribunal, the City of Greater Sudbury may not attend at the Ontario Land Tribunal hearing unless the City is
provided with the City's required fee for attendance at the hearing;

Appointment of Authorized Agent

~ e g )
g) appoint and authorize EM/JJ\ 4‘ k:iw:‘i"{‘;( é {pk print
name of Agent), to act as my/our agent with regard to this application to the City of Greater Sudbury, including but not
limited to receiving all correspondence, attending at any hearings, fulfiiling any conditions, and providing any approvals
or consents and ratify, confirm, and adopt as my/our own, the acts, representations, replies and commitments made by
the agent on my/our behalf.

Dated this ‘B> day of Mﬂw ,20__ D2

! /

YIN-D Yhavyposy ; (e MOV arginiasy
{witness) v F sighature of Owner(s) ,52- igning Officer or Autho ed Agent

K Print Name; S—QL,_ S D

*I have authority to bind the Corporation

ALLOIAAA



PART B: OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT DECLARATION

e, Adprrd A7 v oSt A

the registered owner(s) or authorized agent of the property described as

e 8450

inthe City of Greater Sudbury:

{please print all names),

LAl 73401 prs G

solemnly declare that ail of the statements contained in this application and in the Supporting Documentation are true
and complete, and /we make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to be true and knowing that it is of the
samge force and effect as if made under oath.

224, Woyenber
z/ Agpz=f,

Dated this /«’;‘@:‘.‘. ' day of ,

-, ,~»7,.,,.4, Ay ot
missionef of Oaths 0P : signatugé of OwnéHs) or Signing Officer o Autvorized Agent
| v e (*wheré'a Corporation)

2088 79

lfaren Elizabeth Pigeau, a Commissioner for taking
AR a1 e Crts of Omtrio vt ihin
the Territorial District of Sudbury and while appointed

as a Deputy-Clerk for the City of Greater Sudbury. Print Name: /&fﬁ/»f/ A{ I 7/," /IZ.

*I have authority to bind the Cormporation

*  Where the owner is a fim or corporation, the person signing tiis instrument shall state that he/she has authority to bind the
corporafion or affix the corporate seal.

Date of Receipt: ‘\\W‘ 23) A2 Hearing Date: Dece mbher 14, DAY Received By: /\l | fu,‘l;f

Zoning Designation: f)(,é Resubmission: o Yes §No

Previous File Number(s): A i) }aO 1S / AoYyY /Q’)C@I ]
Previous Hearing Date: (3%, 1Y I& os_/ Apﬁl 98 /S0Z)

Notes:

Aolg0[ 2032



Pursuant to Nia Lewis' request to amend the initial submission this is the revised schedule to satisfy
Question 5 of the application form.

Schedule: includes details of application, survey plan, plans SD-1A, SD-1C and SD-2C, proposed
development, legal basis and case law, history and surrounding uses.

Application:

The subject building is a legal existing building as confirmed by the Chief Building Official of the City.
Pursuant to Section 45(2) of the Planning Act this application seeks approval to enlarge the existing
building by 68.2 square metres.

Proposed Development:
Due to significant problems and deficiencies in the existing building of 75.9 square metres, it is
proposed to be demolished and replaced by a new building of 139.2 square metres.

History:
The Committee of Adjustment under applications A0103/2015 and A0044/2021 approved variances to
expand the existing building by 49.8 square meters to result in total area of 125.7 square metres.

Comparison: Proposed new building 139.2 square metres
Size as per C of A approvals  125.7 square metres
Difference 13.5 square metres
Survey Plan:

This plan prepared by SOS surveyors identifies the subject existing one storey building and all other
building and features on the property.

Plan SD-1A
The proposed new building is shown enclosed by the black lines. Within this enclosed area is the
existing building identified by the oblique lines. The grey shaded area within this enclosure is the
proposed additions previously approved by the Committee.
The building location on this plan coincides with the location of the existing building and the
the previous approvals with the expanded footprint to the rear.

Plan SD-2C:
This plan shows the location of the building pushed 1.52 metres easterly increasing the setback from
the highwater mark in the probability that rock removal of the high cliff is possible.

Plan SC-1A:
This illustrates a schematic design of the new building.

Legal Basis and Case Law ,

:Legal existing buildings have a right to be demolished without relinquishing their legal existing rights.
Legal existing buildings may be enlarged by approval of the Committee of Adjustment pursuant to
Section 45(2) of the Planning Act.

The Local Planning Appeal Tribunal in a case in Rideau Lakes Township dealt with the demolition of a
legally nonconforming cottage and its replacement with a somewhat larger building on essentially the
same footprint. LPAT ruled that applications under Section 45(2) of the Planning Act are not subject to

o4O 0AA



the “ four tests “ applicable to Section 45(1) applications. Furthermore there is no basis for considering
the intent and purpose of the Official Plan. LPAT also stated that any adverse impacts must be
determined only with respect to the proposed expansion and must be evaluated on the basis of:

a. whether the application is desirable for the appropriate development of the property, and
b. whether the application will result in undue adverse impacts on the surrounding properties
and the neighbourhood.

Pursuant to this decision and others approving enlargement to legal existing buildings with minor
variations to building location the proposed location of the building 1.52 metres further away from the
highwatermark satisfies the intent and purpose of protected rights of legal existing buildings with no
adverse effect on any neighbour.

Surrounding uses: :
The property is bounded by Crown land on two sides and an abutting neighbour to to the east who is
not visible due to the curving property, tree cover and the 15 metre high rock cliff. The nearest visible
neighbour is across the bay some 200+ metres away and his view of the subject property is obscured by
birch trees, cedars and red and white pine trees.

|

AoAOl 2002
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Lake Panache
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Variance or Permission s7

| 4Pana'c\he North Shore

Subject Property being,

PIN 73401-0069,

Parcel 21450 SEC SWS,

Location CL6934.

Summer Resort Location HG66,

Township of Dieppe,

943 Panache Shore Road North, Whitefish,
City of Greater Sudbury

Lake Panache

Sketch 1, NTS A0160/2022
MNR Date: 2022 11 23




PROPOSED NEW ROOF OVERHANG

PROPOSED NEW ROOF OVERHANG

PROPOSED
| ADDITION

PROPOSED NEW ROOF OVERHANG

e
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943 North Shore Lake Panache - Sudhury, Ontario
Project No. 2021-047
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SURVEYOR'S REAL PROPERTY REPORT
WNSHIP O OF DiFPPE PLAN OF SURVEY OF ALLOF

(UNSUBDIVIDED) . LOCATION Cl. 6934

SUMMER RESORT LOCATION GH-66

. GEOGRAPHIC TOWNSHIF OF DIEPPE (UNSUBDIVIDED)

R CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY
- DISTRICT OF SUDBURY

<

» SCALE 1 : 250 METRES

-] 0123458 10 20
K3

z

SURVEYORS ON SITE INC. ©2021

SURVEYOR'S REAL PROPERTY REPORT - PART 1
{1) THIB 13 ASURVEVOR'S REAL PROPERTY REPORTAND 18 NOT
ToBe ; ! .

OFFICE.
- | s Revon
T - a o REPORT WILL BE
(et p1y b
AND THE UNDERBK NSIRLITY FOR USE BY
7z SURVEYOR'S REAL PROPERTY REPORT - PART 2
5 (REPORT SUMMARY)
aﬁ DESCRIPTION OF LAND:
2 AL oFL RSB 1

UNSUBDIVIDED GEOGRAPHIC TOWNSHIP OF DIEPPE

BEING ALL OF PART 1, PLAN SR-1867 AND ALLOF PART 1, PLAN 53R-12043
NOTES:
REGISTERED EABEMENTS AND/OR RIGHT OF WAYS:
NONE

COMPLIANCE WITH MUNICIPAL ZONING BY-LAWS:
NOT CERTIFIED BY THIS REPORY

ADDITIONAL REMARNE:
AUTILITY POLE, GUY. IITY LINES,
ITUATE ONAND OVER PIN 734010000 AS SHOWN HEREON.

ONTO!

AS SHOWN HEREON.

& 5K EX {ERLY ONTO
£5) THE BED OF LAKE PANACHE AS SHOWMN HEREON.
AN AWOOD DECK L

X

ray AS SHOWN HEREON.

Y ONTO THE BED OF L

= PIN73401-0142
A ‘A9 SHOWN HEREON.

o NOTES

N \FE UTM GRID DERIVED FROM NETWORK T GPS
A IESERVATIONS (SMARTNET) ON MONUMENTS A AND B AS SHOWN
& L¥ HEREON, HAVING AGRUD BEARING OF / NADBI CERE
w 04 o ; *
» i 17 (31" W LONGITUDE).
°
-

Y =

. AND
@ CAN BE CONVERTED TO GRID DISTANCES BY MULTIPLYING BY THE

= FOR BEARING GOVPARISONS THE FOLLOWING ROTATIONS WERE APPLIED;
025" S CLOCKWISE | BIR-13043

TO

ALL BURLDING
- UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

VN ON THES PLANARE
\ BE CONVERTED TO FEET BY MULTIPLYSNG BY 0.8048.

" COORDINATES BELOW ARE DERIVED FROM NETWORK RTK GPS
RN} 'OBSERVATIONS (SMARTNET) AND ARE REFERRED TO UTM ZONE
‘17, NADS3 {CSRS) (2010.0).

COORDINATES COMPLY WITH THE RURAL ABBOLUTE AGCURAGY
PER 8EC. 14(2) OF OREQ. 21010,

PONTID EASTING
® 512524885 46881043
® 5129420.78 408 854.78

COORDINATES CANNOT, IN THEMSELVES, BE UBED TO RE-ESTARISH CORNERS
‘OR BOUNDARIES SHOWN ON THIB PLAN.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

| CERTIFY THAT:

i 1.TH8 AN,

~ e "
\ ™ 2. THE BURVEY OMPLETED OF MAY, 2021,
. d .
&, &, gtk /- ~ 4f
\":x ’ Y = d
=4

« %,

Ly
\ & \\\
1 SToReY (@) 3
4600 snznkmxc ¢ \ ? \
(SAURA)HO FOYIOATION) F
7,

STEVEJ. GOSSLING

'ONTARIO LAND BURVEYOR
ASB0 S suione i

E.EAT[ONme sDGVm!)
MAY 1,

8123 a8 8818
5123 1300 828
1231308

5123 1 408 8388

51231341 | 468
127.

&l
51231248 | 4388248

ﬁ%

1233 SHOWN ON PLAN SR-1807 \L %

51231199 | 488 — L

) \ -

512312327 Ac8 8035 L gl - 7(915)” \ /,—’5’:‘5 PR

51231342 | 4588010 1 3 ey — oSS 1623 BANCROFT DRIVE

Siav1at | foaoiee v LAKE \12/ NACHE" SUDBURY, ONTARIO, P38 1R7
I8 (51231288 | «80is | ¢ chow L (705) 665—8340
¥ Smian ] ot THIS PLAN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT. v ) - wiw.surveyorsonsite.com

5123 1459 | 408 707. L
1 szl m:amwnmummmumm“ e
2 = \\ ’,”/ I DRAWN @v: DI l CHECKED BY: SU3 l DATE: APRIL, 2022 l FIE: SUD2021-022 SKI-1

(!

\

"CONTROLLED HIGH WATER MARK_./)\ |
AS SHO! \
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B - SURVEYOR'S REAL PROPERTY REPORT
GCGEQOGRAPHILC TOWNSISHIPRP Cr DiERPPE PLAN OF SURVEY OF ALL OF
S e NIV s
{UNSUBDIVIDED LOCATION CL 6934
Iy 1B(943) AND ALL OF
oROW WO
80 SUMMER RESORT LOCATION GH-66
GEOGRAPHIC TOWNSHIP OF DIEPPE (UNSUBDIVIDED)
(..gsg.?u) CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY
DISTRICT OF SUDBURY
a
@aiom » SCALE 1: 250 METRES
° 612345 10 20
R * SURVEYORS ON SITE INC. © 2021
58)
22 SURVEYOR'S REAL PROPERTY REPORT - PART 1
{3) THIS 13 ASURVEYOR'S REAL PROPERTY REPORT AND IS NOT
TO BE ISSUED FOR REGISTRATION IN THE LAND REGISTRY
— ) COMPLU ZONING
_— BY THIS REPORT.
(%) THIS REPORT CAN BE UPDATED BY THIS OFFICE HOWEVER NO
ADDTIONAL PRINTS OF THIS DRIGINAL REPORTWILL BE
R;S(Ng[ o TO THE DAYE OF CEF
THIS REPORT R JOHN AND MAL
= AND YR
5& ‘PARTIES.
) % SURVEYOR'S REAL PROPERTY KREPORT - PART 2
£ 3, (REFORT SUMMARY)
?é 35 'DESCRIFTION OF LAND:
%}, ALLOFL 8034 ANDALL. T LOCATION GH-68
BEING ALL OF PART 1, PLAN SR-1967 AND ALL OF PART 1, PLAN 53R42043
NOTES;
REGISTERED OF WAYS:
NONE
COMPLIANGE HPAL ZONING BY-LAWS:
NOT CERTIFIED BY THS REPORT
() " ADDITIONAL REMARKS:
‘-é s AUTILITY POLE, GUY ANCHOR AND OVERHEAD UTIITY LINE3 ARE.
3 + OVER PIN T340 0050 AS
3 ‘ONTO THE BED OF LA
3 AS SHOWN HEREON.
N AWOOD FRAME DO EXTEND. ONTO
e THE BED OF LAKE PANACHE AS SHOWN HEREON.
(251 AWOOD DECK ONTO CROWNL N,
[ WOOD STEPS EXTEND SOUTHERLY ONTO THE BED OF LAKE PANACHE
Y AS HOWN HEREON.
S THE GRAVEL {142
] AS SHOWN HEREON.
%% o NOTES
e~ o RIKGPS
gy 4 ENTS A AND B AS SHOWN
- a O HEREON, HAVING A GRID BEARING OF N2D-SETKTW, NADEI CSRS
~ RS 2010)AND. "ERRED TO THE CENTRAL MERIDIAN OF UTH
~_ P 2 N 20N 17 (31° WLONGITUDE).
o ®. K o THIS PLAN
» ~. 33 > CANBS TO GRID DISTANCES BY MULTIRLYING 5Y THE
° ~.._ £ 4 AVERAGE COMBINED SCALE FAGTOR OF 0.550580.
£ T~ & <~ FOR BEARING CONPAIUSONS THE FOLLOWING ROTATIONS WERE APFLIED:
z ~ 0° 25° 37" CLOCKWISE - PLAN SIRA%M43
~. (S ALL BULDING TIES SHOWN HERECN ARE TO THE FACE OF THE 3ID2#3
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| Greater Grand ,
&) Sudbiify; " lfceUseOny
www.greatersudburyica 2022.01.01 |
Box 5000, Station 'A', 200 Brady Street A @{ ! 00

Sudbury ON P3A 5P3 S.P.P. AREA

Tel., (705) 671-2489, Ext. 4376/4346 N

Fax (705) 673-2200 YES ___NO Y
City of Greater Sudbury NDCA REG, AREA

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE BS___No Z_

APPLICATION FEE: $1,025.00 (includes $245.00 legal notice fee)
APPLICATION FEE FOR HEDGEROWS: $312.00 (includes $245.00 legal notice fee)
CASH, DEBIT OR CHEQUE MADE PAYABLE TO: CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY

Personal information on this form is collected pursuant to the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 ¢.P.13. Any
questions regarding the collection of this information may be directed to the Manager of Development
Approvals. In accordance with Section 1.0.1 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 information and material
required to be provided to a municipality or approval authority as part of this application shall be
considered public information and shall be made available to the public.

PLEASE PRINT. SCHEDULES MAY BE INCLUDED, IF NECESSARY.

1) The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment of the Cily of Greater Sudbury under Section 45
of the Planning Act R.S.0. 1980, ¢.P. 13 for relief, as described in this application, from the By-Law, as amended.

Registered Owner(s): Uptown Properties - John Hicks

Mailing Address: 2785 Henri St Hol
Bu
City: Sudbury Postal Code: P3G 1C2  Fa

2) Ifthe application will be represented by someone other than the registered owner(s) and/or the application is
prepared and submitted by someone other than the registered owner(s), please specify.

Name of Agent: Lauren Jeffrey - IPS Consulting Inc Emall;
Migiling Address: 647 Welham Road unit 9 Home
Busin

Cily Barrie Posial Code: LAN OB7 Fax P|
Note: Unless otherwise raquested, all communication will be sent to the agent, if any.

3) Names and malling addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other encumbrances. (Give full particulars
to ensure that any individual, company, financidl institution holding a mortgage, etc. on the subject lands can be
notified of this application).

Name:n/a
Mailing Address
City: Postal Code:

4) Current Official Plan designation: Mixed-use Commercial Current Zoning By-law designation: C2

5) a) Nature and extent of rellef from the Zoning By-faw for which the application is being made. {If more than five

varlances are being sought, a schedule may be attached to the appli on form). Measur ts must
be In metrlc,
Variance To By-law Requil t] Proposed Difference
1. A reduced lot frontage 30m 26.6m 3.4m
2. A reduced min. corner side yard setback 15m 3m 12m
3. reduced queuing space requirement (gas bar} | 4 (per gas pump) 2 (per) 2 (per
4. The refuse bins shall be ocated withi the comar side yacd, | Interjor side yard | corner side yard n/a
5. permit refuse bin within side yard setback ?;?dcsoé‘i‘:;j(ide 5.2m 9.8m
b) Is there an eave encroachment? O Yes @ No If 'Yes', size of eaves: (m)
c) Description of Proposal:
A lolat of fout (4) itinor Vadancas are requealad fo faciitale the proposed gas slation wilh an sccessory slore and ez wash, Please Sea PJR for delsiled snalysls,

d

Provide reason why the proposal cannot comply with the provisions of the Zoning By-law:
Pleass Ses PIR.




APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE ) - - . © PAGE2OF4

6) Legal Description (include any abulting propeity registered under the same ownership).

PIN(s): 73580-0600 Township: Mckim :

Lot No.: Concession No.: Parcel(s): Part of Lots 8,9,10,28 & 29 and all of Iz
Subdivision Plan No.: ' Lot Reference Plan No.: 53R-20282  Parl(s):

Municipal Address or Street(s): 507 Kingsway Avenue

7) Date of acquisition of subject land. n/a

8) Dimensions of land affected.

Frontage 26.6 (Argyi(m)  Depth n/a (m)  Area4,092 (mzi Width of Street (m)

9) Particulars of all buildings: Existing ) Proposed 2
Ground Fioor Area: n/a (m%) See PJR {m%)
Gross Floor Area: (m’) Total GFA 318.3 (M)
No. of storeys: Both convenience store & Car wash = 1 storey
Width: (m) Conv. Store = 20m Car wash = 7.11_{m)
Length: i {m) Conv. Store = 9.3m Car Wash = 18.6{m}
Height: {m]) 7 (both buildings) . (m)

10) Location of all buildings and struclures on or proposed for the subject lands (speclfy distances from side, rear and front

If access is by water only, provide parking

Communal Septic System
and docking facilities to be used.

Pit Privy
Municipat Sewers/Ditches/Swales

lot lines). Existing Proposed
Front: None (m) See PJR Conv. Store = 30.64 (M} Car wash = 56.29m
Rear: . (M} Conv. Store = 22,57 Car Wash = 8.65_{m)
Side: Interior (M) Conv Store= 41.44 Car Wash = 19.1__(m}_
Side: Corner: m) Conv Store= 3m Car wash=> 15m_(m]_
11) What types of water supply, sewage disposal and storm What type of access to the land?

drainage are available?
Municlpally owned & operated piped water system Provinclal Highway o
Municipally owned & operated sanitary sewage system [ Municipal Road
Lake ] Maintained Yearly [n]
Individuat Well =] Maintalned Seasonal [m]
Communal Well [m} Right-of-way =}
Individual Septic System a Water o

[m]

u]

=]

12) Date(s) of construction of all buiidings and structures on the subject land.
nfa

13) Existing use(s) of the subject property and {ength of time it / they have continued.

Use(s): Vacant Commercial Lands ) Length of time: ynknown,

14) Proposed use(s) of the subject property.

Sameas#13 J o,

15) What is the number of dwelling units on the property?,,

18) if this application is approved, would any existing dwelling units be legalized? O Yes 2 No

If"yes”, how many?

17) Existing uses of abutting properties: i, of commercial and residential uses.

AOAA (303



APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE e ) ] PAGE'3 OF 4

18) To the best of your knowledge has the subject [and ever been subject of a previous application for minor
variance/permission? O Yes O No

I "yes", indicate the application number(s): Unknown.

ar, describe briefly,

19) Is the property tha subject of a current application for Consent (l.e. severanca) under Sectlon 53 of the Planning Act,
R.8.0. 1990 ¢.P.137 OYes 2 No

If “yes", indicate application number(s) and status of application(s);

20) Is the property the sublecl of a current application for.a Plan of Subdivision under Section 51 of the Planning Act,
R.8.0. 1990, ¢.P.13, arits predecessors? OYes = No

Ii'Yeg', indicate application number(s) and status of application(s):

21) Is this property located within an area subject to the Greater Sudhury Saurce Pmtect!on Plan?
O Yes H No

If "yes", provide detalls on how the propatly is designated in the Source Prolection Plan.

PART A: OWNER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND CONSENT
1nwe, Uptown Properties - John Hicks (Rleasa print al
names), the registerad owner(s) of the praperty described as 507 Kingsway Ave, Sudbury

In the City of Greater Sudbury:

Colfection, Use and Disclosure of Information:
a) acknowledge that personal Information collected on this form s collected pursuant to the Planning Act; R.S,0.
1990, c.P.13 for the purpose of p ing this planning ion;

b) ack ledge that it Is the practice of the City of Greater Sudbury, in accordance with section 1.0.1 of the
Planning Act, R.S,0, 1890, c,P,13, to provide public access o ali planning applications and documents, Including
but not limited to reports, studies and drawings, required by the City of Greater Sudbury in support of this
application ("Supporting Documentation®) and provided to the City by me, my agants, my eansultante and my
solicitors;

c) in accordance with the Municipal Freedom of Infc lion and Protection of Privacy Act, consant to the use and
disclosure of this application and any Supporting Documentation, inclusive of any personal information, to any
persen or entity, in any raanner chosen hy the City, Including copying, posting on the City's webslta, advarﬂsmg Ina
rewspaper, rautina distribution to members of councll and in staff reports, or releasing to a third party upon third
party request;

d

grant the City permission fo reproduce, In whale or in part, the appfication and Supporting Dacumentation for
Intemnal use, Inclusion in stafl reports, distribution to the publle for the purpose of public consultation or any ofher
use assoclated with the purpose of review and implementation of the application;

Authority to Enter Land afid Photograph
8) grant the City permission to attend, photograph and conduct inepactions of the lands subject 1o this application as
part of the City’s review and p ing of this application

f) acknowledge that, in the event of a third party appeal of this application (where applicable) to the Ontario
Land Tribunal, the City of Greater Sudbury may not attend at the Ontario Land Tribunal hearing unlass the City Is
pravided with the City's required fee for attendance at the hearing;

Anpolntment of Authorized Agent

g) appaint and autharize LaUren Jeffrey - IPS Consulting Inc (blease print

name of Agent), to act as my/our agent with regard to this application to the City of Greater Sudbury, including but nol
limited to recalving alf correspondence; atiénding at any hearings, fulfilling any conditions, and providing any approvals
or consents and ratify; confirm, and adopt 8s myfour own, the acts, representations, raplias and commitmants made by

the agent an my/our buhalf.

batgd s Vi dayof A ?ndy'/\ﬂadf A 2020

L;j»u;,/t id)u« \fj‘ :

(\"fxtnass)o (/‘ / natyb of Ownek(Syar-Etgning Officer or Authorized Agent
Y Print Name: o

*1 have autharity to bind the Corparation

AOdbA [0 R



PART B: OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT DECLARATION

IWe, Lauren Jeffrey - IPS Consulting Inc {please print all names),

the registered awner(s) or authorized agent of the praperty described as 507 Kingsway Ave, Sudbury

in the City of Greater Sudbury:
solemnly declare that all of the statements contained in this application and in the Supporting Documentation are true

and complete, and liwe make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing it to'be true and knowing that it is of the
same force and effect as if made under oath,

Datedthis 7\ _ - dayof UQWY\\O{I 20 272

——

i

oo [

Comilsslonér of aths ¢ signatylh/e’of Owne/(z‘))ié%&gyﬂfﬁcer -or Authorized Agent
\

!

>

(*where’a Corporaipi

Cristina Pivato, a Commissoner, etc., Province of Ontario, for

1657989 Ontario Ltd. o/a Innovative Planning Solutions Ltd. Print Name: | Ll ()r@e_ f
Explires August 25,2023 *| have authority to bind the Corporation

.

Where the owner is a firm or corporation, the person signing this instrument shall state that he/she has authority to bind the
corporation or affix the corporate seal.

Date of Receipt: Noy. 25JJaHearng Date: Decenper I 0D DReceivedBy: N, Lewo i s
Zoning Designation: C & Resubmission: O Yes 1§(No

Previous File Number(s):  J3nnYal i 9%k
Previous Hearing Date: Fh.3 ', q %o

Notes:
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WEB: www.ipsconsultinginc.com
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November 2022
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507 KINGSWAY AVENUE

Part of Lots 8, 9, 10, 28 & 29 & all of Lots 11, 25, 26 & 27 Registered Plan M-42 and Part 1
of 53R-20282

CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY
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PLANNING JUSTIFICATION REPORT

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Innovative Planning Solutions has been retained by Bluerock Developments (507
Kingsway Inc.) to complete a Planning Justification Report in relation to a Minor Variance
application for the proposed development of 507 Kingsway Ave, in the City of Greater
Sudbury. The subject property is 4,092.1m? (after ROW conveyance) with 26.6m of

frontage along Argyle Ave.

The purpose of this application is to obtain approval of four Minor Variances to facilitate
development of a gas station and associated convenience store and car wash buildings

on the subject property.

The subject property is designated ‘Mixed Use Commercial' per Schedule 1a of the City
of Greater Sudbury Official Plan, and zoned 'C2' per Zoning By-law 2010-1007.

The following report will review the application in the context of the applicable Provincial
and Municipal policies found within the documents noted below to provide the rationale

necessary approval for four Minor Variances:

s The Planning Act (2018)
e Provincial Policy Statement (2020)
s The City of Greater Sudbury Official Plan

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND SURROUNDING LAND USES

The subject property is a corner lot, containing 4,092.1m?2 of total area with 26.6m of

frontfage along Argyle Ave, 89.4m of frontage along Kingsway Ave, and 75.7m of
frontage along Kitchener Ave. The subject site is within the Built Boundary of the City of

Greater Sudbury.

For the purpose of interpreting the zoning by-law requirements, Argyle Ave is considered
the site's front yard. The entire exterior side yard fronts Kingsway Ave, and the enfire rear
yard fronts Kitchener Ave, as determined by the City per Pre-Consultation file PC2020-
091.

Site Plan Application Planning Brief November, 2022
IPS File 22-1202 507 Kingsway Ave Page |
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PLANNING JUSTIFICATION REPORT

Kingsway Ave is an identified ‘Primary Arterial' per Schedule 7 of the City of Greater
Sudbury Official Plan. Primary Arterial roads in the City of Greater Sudbury are roads
identified for connecting the City with other major Centers outside the City and

interconnecting communities.

The property was formerly occupied by a three-storey commercial/residential building
which has since been removed. The site is currently vacant, with an existing point of
access/egress along Argyle Ave. The topography of the site is relatively flat, sloping west

tfoward Argyle Ave.
The property is surrounded by a mix of commercial and residential land uses.
Land uses in the immediate area include the following:

North: North of Kingsway Ave is vacant land zoned ‘C2'. Further north is low

density, single-detached dwellings.

East: Kitchener Ave is directly east of the property. Across Kitchener Ave exists a

mix of commercial uses and residential uses.
South: Single-detached residential dwellings.

West: Argyle Ave and Kingsway Ave are directly west of the property. ACross
Kingsway Ave is a public park and a mix of low-medium density residential

uses.

Figure 1 illustrates the subject site and surrounding land uses. Figure 2 shows the zoning of
the subject site, and Figure 3 shows the land use designation per the City of Greater
Sudbury's Official Plan.

Site Plan Application Planning Brief November, 2022
IPS File 22-1202 507 Kingsway Ave Page 2
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PLANNING JUSTIFICATION REPORT

LEGEND Figure 1 i
Subject Lands & Surrounding
() subject Property Land Uses

Scurce: Geogle Images — Arigl View

Dravin By: LJ File: 22-1202

@ INNOVATIVE PLANNING SOLUTIONS

PLANNERS c PROIECT MANAGE WS v LAND OFVELOPERS

Site Plan Application Planning Brief November, 2022
IPS File 22-1202 507 Kingsway Ave Page 3

P44 20023



PLANNING JUSTIFICATION REPORT
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Site Plan Application Planning Brief
IPS File 22-1202 507 Kingsway Ave

November, 2022
Page 4
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PLANNING JUSTIFICATION REPORT
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Figure 3
Land Use Designation

Source: City of Greater Sudbury Official Plan Land Use —

Schedule 1o
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File: 22-1202
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Site Plan Application Planning Brief
IPS File 22-1202 507 Kingsway Ave

November, 2022
Page 5
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PLANNING JUSTIFICATION REPORT

3.0 DESRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The intent of this application is to provide the necessary rationale toward the Minor
Variances required to facilitate the recent site plan application for a gas station with an

accompanied convenience store and drive-through car wash on the subject property.

The proposed gas bar would accommodate eight fueiing positions. The proposed
convenience store will provide approximately 186m? of retail space located toward the
defined corner side yard lot line, Which would functionally serve as the sites front yard.
Additionally, the proposal includes a drive-through car wash located toward the eastern
portion, which has approximately 132m? of Ground Floor Area and 11 queuing spaces.
The proposed development will provide four bicycle parking spaces and nine vehicle

parking spaces, including two barrier free spaces for the convenience store.

Vehicular site access connects directly fo Argyle Ave(southwest), as well as Kitchener
Ave (southeast). The location of the vehicular access ways will provide adequate room
for loading trucks, as illustrated by the Truck Turning overlay in the Site Plan submitted with
this Report. A pedestrian pathway is proposed at the north portfion of the site, connecting

the convenience store to the municipal sidewalk established along Kingsway Ave.

The proposed development will connect to municipal water and sewage services. Site
garbage will be collected privately. As detailed on the Site Plan, Molok inground refuse

bins are located west of the convenience store.

Overall, the proposed development represents an opportunity to revitalize the currently

vacant commercial lands and conftribute to the economic base of the surrounding area.

Table 1 summarizes the site statistics in relation to the ‘C2' zone requirements of Zoning
By-law 2010-100Z. The Highlighted cells represent the zone deficiencies that will be

addressed by future Minor Variance Applications.

Site Plan Application Planning Brief November, 2022
IPS File 22-1202 507 Kingsway Ave Page é
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PLANNING JUSTIFICATION REPORT

Table 1.

Zoning Compliance Review - ‘'C2' .

Policy no. 'C2'— | Provisions Required Provided
Zoning By-law
2010-100Z
Table 7.2 Permitted Uses Gas Bar Gas Bar
Car Wash Car Wash
Convenience Convenience Store
Store
Table 7.3 Min. Lot Area 1,350 m2 4,269m?
Table 7.3 Min. Lot Frontage 30m 26.6m
Table 7.3 Min. Required Front | ém 15m & 38.7m
(Front yard — Argyle Yard
Ave)
Table 7.3 Min. Required Rear | 7.5 7.5m & 38.7m
yard
Table 7.3 (14(ii)) Min. Interior Yard 3m 17.28 (Canopy)
Table 7.3 (1{(i)) Min. Corner Side 15m 3m
Yard
(Exterior)
Table 7.3 Max. Lot Coverage | 50% 12.7%
Table 7.3 Max. Height 15m T.B.D
Table 7.3 Min. Landscaped 5% 31.6%
open space
Section 4.15.4 Min. Landscaped 33m 3m
Buffers
7.3 (6) Min. Building 3m 7.7m
separation
Site Plan Application Planning Brief November, 2022
IPS File 22-1202 507 Kingsway Ave Page 7
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PLANNING JUSTIFICATION REPORT

7.3 (10) Max. GFA 8,184.2m2 318m?2
=4,092.1m2x 2
Table 5.4 # Parking spaces 6 Spaces 9 Spaces
= 186m?2 /33m?2 (Includes 2 Barrier Free)
Table 5.9:For Gas | # Queueing Spaces | Gas Bar: 32 Gas Bar: 16
Bar = 4 Queueing
Spaces
For Car Wash = 11 CarWash: 11 CarWash: 11
Quevueing spaces
Table 5.2 # of Accessible 0 Spaces 2 Spaces
Parking spaces
Table 5.8 # Loading Spaces 0 Spaces i Space
Less than 300m?2
GFA
Table 5.10 # Bicycle Spaces 3 Spaces 4 Spaces
Section 4.2.9 Refuse Storage Located in Located in Corner Side
Area Location Interior Yard Yard

4.0 REQUIRED MINOR VARIANCE

A total of four (4) Minor Variances are requested to facilitate the proposed gas station

with an accessory convenience store and car wash. While the '‘C2' zone generally

permits the proposed type of development, the following 4 Minor Variances are required

in order to maintain adequate functionality of the proposed development.

1. Areduced lot frontage of 26.6m where 30m is required.

2. A minimum required corner side yard setback of 3m where 15m is required.

3. A minimum of 16 queuing spaces (2 per point of service) where 32 queuing spaces

(4 per point of service) are required for the gas bar.

Site Plan Application Planning Brief
IPS File 22-1202 507 Kingsway Ave
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PLANNING JUSTIFICATION REPORT

4. The refuse bin shall be located within the corer side yard, where refuse storage
areas are only permitted within the interior side yard.

5. The refuse bin shall be located 5.2m from the corner side yard lot line, whereas
refuse storage areas are permitted no closer to any lot line than required (15m) for

an accessory building or structure.

The following section provides an analysis of the five required variances, in relation to

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.

4.1 THE VARIANCE IS MINOR

Factors to consider when evaluating the impact of the proposal relate to the impact on
neighbourhood character and consistency with existing and planned development
patterns, and consistency with planning policy. The surrounding area is primarily
characterized by a mix of low-medium density housing as well as a mix of commercial
uses. The surrounding land parcels vary in terms of lot frontages, setbacks, and building
heights.

Given the unique lot fabric and curvature of the corner (exterior) lot line along Kingsway
Avenue which extends beyond the defined front lot line of the subject site, the variance
for areduced lot frontage is considered minor. The subject site has sufficient frontage to
maintain necessary functions such as vehicle access and egress and would visually have
over 87m of principle frontage along Kingsway Avenue. Additionally, the lot frontage
deficiency is a result of the ROW road conveyance, therefore the variance is considered

minor and would have no anticipated negative impacts on the functionality of the site.

The Minor Variance for a cornerside yard setback is a result of the irregular lot shape-and
curvature of the side yard lof line. A reduced minimum corner side yard setback is
required to situate the convenience store building away from the adjacent residential
uses, and encourage a consistent building scale along Kingsway Ave. A mix of residential
and commercial buildings existing along Kingsway Ave are sited toward the street. In
order to maintain the existing character of building setbacks and orientation along
Kingsway Ave, and mitigate potential conflict between commercial and residential uses,
a Minor Variance is required and deemed appropriate. Additionally, the minimum 3m

setback is measured from only the northeast corner of the building to the ROW line,

Site Plan Application Planning Brief November, 2022
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PLANNING JUSTIFICATION REPORT

however, due to the curvature of the lot line and position of the building, the northwest
portion of the building demonstrates a larger setback than the required 3m. Overall,
permitting a reduced corner side yard setback would appropriately front the
convenience store to toward Kingsway Ave which is consistent with the existing character
of the surrounding lands, and promote the commercial presence along Kingsway and

away from adjacent residential uses.

Additionally, a reduced queuing space requirement for gas bar is considered minor as it
would facilitate the appropriate drive aisle space and ensure a 10m setback from the
adjacent residential lof is maintained. Two queuing spaces per point of service would
have no negative impacts on the functions of the site; rather, reducing queuing spaces

requirements promotes the functional movement of cars and trucks on the site.

Lastly, the location of the proposed Molok refuse bins is infended fo mitigate potential
conflicts with the residential dwellings abutting the interior side yard in which the zoning
by-law permits. Therefore, permitting the refuse storage area within the exterior side yard
will separate site refuse from residential uses and maintain proximity to the convenience
store. Additionally, the proposed Molok refuse bin will be approximately 1.2m in height
(above ground) and approximately 1.7m wide. Given the compact design of the Molok
refuse bin, there are no anticipated negative impacts to the street view. Permitting a
5.2m setback from the corner side yard lotf line to the Molok refuse bin will ensure the
refuse bins are functional for the convenience store use and separated from the

residential zone.

The requested variances are considered minor as they would accommodate functional

site details and maintain consistency with the character of the surrounding area.

4.2 VARIANCE IS DESIRABLE FOR DEVELOPMENT OF THE AREA

This application seeks to enhance the vitality of the subject lands by utilizihng vacant lands
and providing services to the surrounding area. The requested minor variances will
facilitate commercial development that will infroduce a gas station, retail convenience
store, and car wash services. The proposed development is appropriate for the subject
lands and maintains the existing and planned character of the area. A variety of

commercial and residential uses are present along Kingsway Avenue. Kingsway Ave is

Site Plan Application Planning Brief November, 2022
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PLANNING JUSTIFICATION REPORT

also recognized as Primary Arterial road which are roadways identified for connecting
major City Centres and inferconnecting communities. Given the movement of people
and goods between major activities within the City, the proposed development is

considered desirable and would serve those travelling along Kingsway Ave.

The requested variances would enhance the functionality of the gas station and
accompanied uses. A reduced corner side yard setback would permit the location of
the convenience store sited toward the street to create a streetscape of interest. A
welcoming streetscape would support a more pedestrian oriented environment and
discourage reverse parking lots which prioritize the automobile. Permitting a reduced lot
frontage would recognize the unique lot fabric of the subject property and facilitate a
technical lot fronfage that is consistent with the variety of lot frontages and lot
configurations in the surrounding area. The reduced lot frontage is desirable to
accommodate the proposal with no impact to the functional elements of the proposed
uses. A reduced queuing space requirement is considered desirable for the proposed
development of the area as it would ensure a 10m setback from the adjacent residential
lot is maintained. Therefore, reducing the number of queuing spaces is in the best interest
of the surrounding area. Lastly, locating the refuse bins in the corner side yard, 5.2m from
the lot line, would increase the functional purpose of the refuse bins for the convenience
store's use. As well as allow for the site refuse area to be separated from the residential

zone adjacent to the interior lof line.

The variances are considered desirable for the appropriate development of the area

and use of the subject lands.

4.3 OFFICIAL PLAN, GENERAL INTENT AND PURPOSE

The subject property is designated ‘Mixed-use Commercial' in the City of Greater
Sudbury Official P!oh. The requested Minor Variances will facilitate commercial
development that is compatible with the planned intent of the Mixed-use Commercial

designation and remains consistent with the variety of commercial uses along Kingsway

Ave.
Site Plan Application Planning Brief November, 2022
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Permitting a reduced corner side yard setback will ailow the building design to
complement a desirable community character and consistent building scaling along
Kingsway Ave. The reduced corner side yard setback will facilitate site design that
positively influences pedestrian activity and safety along Kingsway and convenient
pedestrian access connecting from established municipal sidewalks, as promoted in
Section 14.4 of the Official Plan.

The Official Plan generally promotes commercial uses to be visible with prominent street
frontages. Given the irregular shape of the subject property, the property has sufficient
frontage along Kingsway Ave, as well as along Kitchener Ave, that would further promote
a visible and prominent street frontage for the subject property. The requested variance
for a reduced lot frontage would not conflict general intent of the Official Plan; rather,
the technical nature of the lot lines would provide a visible streef frontage that exceeds

the zone standard.

Additionally, the Official Plan supports appropriate buffering between non-residential
and residential uses. The requested variances for reduced queuing spaces as well as
locating the refuse bins in the corner side yard are intended to separate the functional
elements of commercial development away from the adjacent residential lot. Reducing
queuing spaces required for the gas station would promote the separation of queuing
vehicles from the abutting residential dwelling. Furthermore, the refuse storage area
located in the corner side yard would promote a buffer to residential uses that is clear of

commercial refuse.

For the reasons noted above, the requested variances are considered compatible with

the general intent and objectives of the Official Plan.

4.4 ZONING BY-LAW, GENERAL INTENT AND PURPOSE

The lands are zoned ‘General Commercial (C2)' in the City of Greater Sudbury Zoning
By-law. The ‘C2' zone permits a wide range of residential and commercial uses, such as
a gas station, convenience sfores, drive-through car washes. While the Zoning By-law
generally permits the proposed type of commercial developments, the requested minor

variances are a result of supporting functional elements of the commercial uses.

Site Plan Application Planning Brief November, 2022
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Generally, corner side yard setback provisions ensure building placements are
compatible with the surrounding character of the area and ensure adjacent roadways
maintain adequate site lines. As outlined in a Traffic Impact Study submitted alongside
the previous Site Plan Approval application, the existing nature of the curvature of
Kingsway Ave limits currently limits sightlines. As a result, the applicant is contributing to
the implementation of an auxiliary traffic signal head at the intersection of Cochrane
Street and Kingsway Ave to mitigate future site line concerns. Furthermore, the cormer
side yard setback would functionally be seen as the front yard setback along Kingsway
Ave. Likewise, the surrounding buildings are predominantly sited toward the street.
Therefore, the requested Minor Variance would not conflict with the general intent to

maintain a consistent built form.

Similarly, the minimum lot frontage requirement promotes a consistent lot frontage in the
surrounding area. Due to the natfure of the subject property, the front yard is defined as
Argyle Ave; however, there is over 87m of additional street frontage along Kingsway

which functions as considerable lot frontage from the Kingsway Sireet View.

Queuing space provisions are to ensure adequate space is allocated for vehicles
awaiting services. Reducing the required queuing spaces to two per point of service,
would facilitate the necessary drive aisle widths to accommodate undisrupted vehicular
movement within the site. Furthermore, reducing the queuing space requirement would
further support the separation of queuing vehicles from adjacent residential uses as

encouraged by the City of Sudbury.

Lastly, the general infent of the Zoning By-law is to guide development proposals and
regulate the built form through detailed provisions such as setbacks and accessory
locations. Given the unique lot fabric of the subject property, locating the Molok refuse
bin within the comer side yard, 5.2m from the lof line, is considered appropriate and
would maintain the general intent to separate potential conflicts of land uses. The
proposed location of the refuse bins is separated from adjacent residential uses. The use
of a Molok refuse bin for refuse storage is intended to uphold a high-quality design of the

refuse storage area and mitigate concerns to the aesthetic street view along Kingsway

Ave,
Site Plan Application Planning Brief November, 2022
IPS File 22-1202 507 Kingsway Ave Page 13
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PLANNING JUSTIFICATION REPORT

The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law ensures that development will not
conflict with the characteristics of the existing built form. As such, the general infent of
the Zoning By-law is maintained through the requested Minor Variances. All other zoning

standards will be met.

6.0 CONCLUSION

The Minor Variance applications intend fo facilitate the development of an 8-pump gas
bar (with canopy) accompanied by a convenience store and a drive-through car wash

on the property municipally known as 507 Kingsway Avenue.

The subject property is zoned ‘C2' and designated ‘Mixed-use Commercial' which
generally permits the proposed commercial development. Additionally, Kingsway Ave is
identified as a Primary Arterial road which connects the movement of goods and people
between major City centres, making the subject property a desirable location for a gas
station and associated uses. . The surrounding lands are comprised of a mix of residential
and commercial uses and characterised by a variety of lot sizes and setbacks o

Kingsway Ave.

A Minor Varionce is proposed for; reduced corner side yard setback; reduced lot
frontage; reduced gas station queuing space requirement; reduced refuse storage area
setback from lot line; and to allow for the location of the site refuse storage area to be
within the corner side yard. The requested minor variances are considered minor in
nature, desirable for the proposed development and surrounding lands, and conform

with the general intent of the City of Greater Sudbury's Official Plan and Zoning By-law.

The proposal would encourage the development of an underutilised and currently
vacant commercial lot at an appropriate scale relative to the existing and planned

character of the surrounding area.

It is our professional planning opinion that the requested Minor Variance applications
demonstrate consistency with, and conforms to, applicable Provincial and Municipal

planning polices and principles.
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Respectiully submitted,

Innovative Planning Solutions

T\ %%/7%/

Darren Vella, MCIP, RPP Lauren leffrey

President & Director of Planning Junior Planner
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APPENDIX 1:
SITE PLAN
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Signage / Use:
Garbage
Recyclables
Paper
Cardboard

oonoao

O  Quick System

Lid Type:

O Standard lid
0 Bear lid

O Textiles lid
O Hinged lid
User Opening:
O Full open

O Cardboard slot
1 TACtile Public -
O TACtile Secure

User Lid Colour: R
Black

Blue

Brown

Green

onoono

O Locking Latch

12m /3" 11y

0.9m / 2" 113"

Capacity: 5,000 L/ 6.5 yd?

1.7m/ 5 6]5/]6”

>3

A

Lifting Bags and Containers
O Standard lifting bag
O Semi-hard lifting bag

Framing:

[0 Eon® plastic framing
O cedar
O mahogany
O blue
O black
0O grey
O green

O Aluminum framing
O silver
O black

1.5m / 4 111/15”

H / 8 105/15”

™~
I
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